

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Pensacola Division**

**Case No.: 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT**

**STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through  
BILL McCOLLUM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA;**

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, by and through  
HENRY McMASTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA;**

**STATE OF NEBRASKA, by and through  
JON BRUNING, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NEBRASKA;**

**STATE OF TEXAS, by and through  
GREG ABBOTT, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;**

**STATE OF UTAH, by and through  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF UTAH;**

**STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through  
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA;**

**STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through  
TROY KING, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA;**

**MICHAEL A. COX, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ON BEHALF OF  
THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN;**

**STATE OF COLORADO, by and through  
JOHN W. SUTHERS, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO;**

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, by  
and through THOMAS W. CORBETT, Jr.,**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through  
ROBERT M. McKENNA, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON;**

**STATE OF IDAHO, by and through  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO;**

**STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through  
MARTY J. JACKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA;**

**STATE OF INDIANA, by and through  
GREGORY F. ZOELLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF INDIANA;**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, by and through  
WAYNE STENEJHEM, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA;**

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through  
HALEY BARBOUR, GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;**

**STATE OF ARIZONA, by and through JANICE K.  
BREWER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA;**

**STATE OF NEVADA, by and through JIM GIBBONS,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEVADA;**

**STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through SONNY PERDUE,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA;**

**STATE OF ALASKA, by and through  
DANIEL S. SULLIVAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE STATE OF ALASKA;**

**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS, a California nonprofit mutual benefit  
corporation;**

**MARY BROWN, an individual; and**

**KAJ AHLBURG, an individual;**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii-xvi

Introduction..... 1

Argument ..... 3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE, AND THEIR CHALLENGE IS RIPE .....3

    A. Plaintiff States Allege Injuries-in-Fact .....4

    B. Plaintiff States Have Standing To Challenge Federal Laws That Injure Their Sovereign Power To Legislate To Protect State Citizens from Healthcare Coercion.....8

    C. Individual Plaintiffs and NFIB Have Standing, Providing Another Basis for Plaintiff States To Challenge the Individual Mandate.....10

        1. The Individual Plaintiffs .....11

        2. NFIB .....13

    D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the Individual Mandate Are Ripe..... 16

    E. The Anti-Injunction Statute Does Not Apply ..... 18

II. THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S POWERS AND VIOLATES THE NINTH AND TENTH AMENDMENTS AND CORE PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM .....23

    A. The Individual Mandate Is Impermissible Under the Commerce Clause.....24

        1. Congress’s Commerce Power Does Not Reach Inactivity .....24

        2. The Individual Mandate Does Not Regulate Commerce, It Compels It .....27

B.	The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Saved by the Necessary and Proper Clause .....	30
1.	The Mandate Is Not a Means To Implement a Constitutionally Enumerated Power .....	30
2.	The Individual Mandate Fails Under the <i>Comstock</i> Factors.....	33
C.	The Individual Mandate Is Impermissible Under the Taxing and Spending Clause.....	36
D.	Alternatively, if the Individual Mandate’s Penalty Is a Tax, It Is an Unconstitutional Direct, Unapportioned Tax.....	39
E.	The Individual Mandate Violates the Ninth and Tenth Amendments and Core Principles of Federalism.....	42
III.	THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	43
IV.	THE ACT’S SWEEPING CHANGES TO MEDICAID AND ADDED BURDENS ON PLAINTIFF STATES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	45
A.	The Act Transforms Medicaid in Violation of States’ Sovereign Rights .....	46
B.	The ACA Compels States To Administer and Enforce Federal Insurance-Related Programs in Violation of the Constitution’s System of Dual Sovereignty .....	51
C.	The Act Unconstitutionally Interferes with the States’ Sovereignty With Respect to State Employees and Officials .....	54
1.	The Employer Mandate Regime Violates the Commerce Clause and the Tenth Amendment.....	55
2.	The Employer Mandates Discriminate Against States and Violate the Inter-Governmental-Tax-Immunity Doctrine .....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	38
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	7
<i>Alaska v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8, 9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	43
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Atlanta Gas &amp; Light Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 666 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	51
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	7
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	13
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i> , 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	59-60
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co. (The Child Labor Tax Case)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	21, 37, 38

<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Blanchette v. Ct. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	8, 16
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 48 (1933).....	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	11
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38
<i>Cities Serv. Co. v. Fed. Energy Admin.</i> , 529 F.2d 1016 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1975).....	18
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	20
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Comm. of Immigrant Rights of Sonoma County v. County of Sonoma</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	15
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	41
<i>Commissioner v. Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 203 (1990).....	41
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	51

<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	44
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11
<i>Daniel v. Paul,</i> 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	60
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Reps.,</i> 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 371 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	43
<i>Doe v. County of Montgomery,</i> 41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Eisner v. Macomber,</i> 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	41
<i>Elend v. Basham,</i> 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Ex parte Poresky,</i> 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	34
<i>FERC v. Mississippi,</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	43, 52
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener,</i> 326 U.S. 340 (1945).....	40
<i>Fla. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs,</i> 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	16

<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	40
<i>Fountas v. Comm’r of Dep’t Rev.</i> , 2009 WL 3792468 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2009) .....	34
<i>Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , 563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448(1980),.....	38
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	57
<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1173 (D. Kan. 1996),.....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	26, 30, 31, 33
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	19-20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6, 46, 47, 48
<i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Hasenfus v. LaJeunesse</i> , 175 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	18, 21

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	26, 27
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	7, 38
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	51, 53, 57
<i>Hunnings v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 Dall. 175 (1796).....	39, 40
<i>In re DeRoche</i> , 287 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	40
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Iraola &amp; CIA, S.A. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	34, 45
<i>Jinks v. Richland Co.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	36
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	39
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. 462 (1866).....	37
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922).....	21

<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	6, 10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	30, 35, 36, 58
<i>Metcalf &amp; Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926).....	58
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	44
<i>Mobile Republican Assembly v. United States</i> , 353 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Morales v. Daley</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000) .....	32
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15, 23
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim

<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	29-30
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	17
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	13, 15
<i>Perlowin v. Sassi</i> , 711 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	12, 44
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co. (Pollock I)</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	39, 40
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan &amp; Trust Co. (Pollock II)</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	39, 40
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	passim
<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell</i> , 260 U.S. 386 (1922).....	21
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	42
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	56
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943) .....	19, 21
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	37

<i>Selective Service Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....	31-32
<i>Sierra Club v. TVA</i> , 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Soc’y of Sisters of Holy Names v. Pierce</i> , 296 F. 928 (D. Or. 1924).....	12
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	21, 37
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	56, 60
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	23
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	3, 36, 49, 50
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	49
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	17
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904).....	40
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	17
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 497 (1930).....	41
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	10
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	40

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	36, 38
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	passim
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	32, 37
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	37
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	20, 21, 37
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mfrs. Nat’l Bank of Detroit</i> , 363 U.S. 194 (1960).....	39
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&amp;I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 458 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	38
<i>United States v. Spoerke</i> , 568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	22

<i>Usury v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	45
<i>Vesta Fire Ins. Corp. v. Florida</i> , 141 F.3d 1427 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	45
<i>Vill of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Vill of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 3:10-cv-00188, Mem. Op. (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010) .....	9, 17, 22, 23
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 874 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	44
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	11
<i>Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	45
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	26, 30, 33
<i>Williams v. Alabama</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	45

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Cl.) .....	2, 30, 43-45
U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XVI .....	41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	32, 39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	24, 36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Taxing & Spending Cl.).....	36-39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Cl.).....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 12.....	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary & Proper Cl.) .....	30-36, 38
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	39
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 (Guarantee Cl.).....	43, 50

## STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

("ACA")

§ 1001.....	54
§ 1003.....	52
§ 1201.....	54
§ 1311.....	53, 54
§ 1312(d)(3)(D).....	59

§ 1313(a)(4) .....	53
§ 1321.....	53, 54
§ 1341.....	51-52
§ 1411(c)(4) .....	52
§ 1413(c).....	52
§ 1501(a)(2)(A).....	38
§ 1501(a)(2)(D).....	4, 34
§ 1501(a)(2)(I) .....	18
§ 1501(a)(2)(J) .....	32
§ 1501(b).....	13, 18
§ 1511.....	54, 55
§ 1513.....	54, 55
§ 1513(a).....	5, 55
§ 1563.....	46
§ 2001(b).....	53
§ 2101(b).....	53
§ 2105(d)(3) .....	53
§ 2304.....	47
§ 9001.....	19, 54, 55
§ 9004.....	19
§ 9015.....	19
§ 9017.....	19

§ 10106(a).....	18, 32
§ 10106(a)(2)(D).....	4
§ 10907.....	18
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010) (“HCERA”)	
§ 1003(b).....	5, 55
§ 1004(b).....	47
§ 1401(a)(2)(C).....	59
§ 2301.....	54
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 61.....	41
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	5, 55
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6671.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7343.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) (The Anti-Injunction Act).....	18-23, 55
26 U.S.C. § 7701.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 7806(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) (The Declaratory Judgment Act).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 110.123(2)(c) (2009).....	5, 55
Fla. Stat. § 110.123(2)(f) (2009).....	5, 55
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111M, § 2 (2008).....	34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bipartisan Comm’n on the Medicaid Act of 2005, H.R. 985, 109th Cong. § 2(13) (2005).....50

13B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3532.1 (3d ed. 2008) .....8

Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Overview of Revenue Estimating Procedures and Methodologies* (JCX-1-05), February 2, 2005 .....19, 20

Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Estimated Revenue Effects of the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to H.R. 4872, the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as amended, in Combination with the Revenue Effects of H.R. 3590, the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (‘ACA’),” as Passed by the Senate, and Scheduled for Consideration by the House Committee on Rules on March 20, 2010* (JCX-17-10), March 20, 2010.....20

Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010,” as amended, in combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”* (JCX-18-10), March 21, 2010 .....19

Joint Comm. on Taxation, *Errata for JCX-18-10* (JCX-27-10), May 4, 2010 .....19

Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Reps. (Mar. 20, 2010).....20, 46

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=18906>..... 9

*Obama: Requiring health insurance is not a tax increase*, CNN (Sept. 29, 2009), <http://www.cnn.com/2009/POLITICS/09/20/obama.health.care/index.html>. ..... 20

Robert Hartman & Paul Van de Water, “The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance,” CBO Memo. Aug. 1994 ..... 24-25

*Virginia v. Sebelius*,  
Case No. 3:10-cv-00188, Hr’g Tr. (E.D. Va. July 1, 2010)..... 7
